investments with anticipated cash flow requirements. 

A. Operating funds are those funds that can be reasonably expended during a 
current budget year or within fifteen months of receipt. These funds may only be 
invested in instruments that mature within three hundred ninety-seven (397) 
days or less and are authorized by this investment policy. Operating funds must 
be identified and distinguished from all other funds available for investment.  
(Section 12B.10A, Code of Iowa). 

B. Non-operating funds are those funds that are not required for operations, such 
as bond proceeds or reserves. These funds may be invested for longer than three 
hundred ninety-seven (397) days (Section 12B.10A(3), Code of Iowa). These 
maturities shall coincide as nearly as possible with the expected use of the funds. 
The City of Ankeny will keep these investments to a duration not to exceed 
seven (7) years. 

SECTION 16 – INTERNAL CONTROL